AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023 (in thousands)

Discount rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.5 % for both years.  The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contributions from the BRA will meet
the minimum funding requirements as supplied by the actuarially determined computation.  Based on
those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on
pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

Sensitivity in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the BRA calculated using the discount rate of 6.5
percent, as well as what the BRA’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

1 % Decrease
(5.5%)

Current Discount
Rate (6.5%)

1 % Decrease
(7.5%)

August 31, 2024 9,498$   6,614$   4,144$
August 31, 2023 12,178$   9,170$   6,602$

Brazos River Authority's Net Pension Liability

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 Total
Pension
Liability

 Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

 Net
Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at September 1, 2023 30,920$   21,750$   9,170$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 18   -   18
Interest 1,936   -   1,936
Differences between expected and actual experience (187)   -   (187)
Change in assumptions -   -   -
Benefit payment, including refunds of employee
   contributions (2,300)   (2,300)   -
Employer contributions -   1,197   (1,197)
Net investment income -   3,209   (3,209)
Administrative expenses -   (83)   83
Other -   -   -
   Net changes (533)   2,023   (2,556)

Balances at August 31, 2024 30,387$   23,773$   6,614$

82

BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023 (in thousands)

 Total
Pension
Liability

 Plan
Fiduciary

Net
Position

 Net
Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at September 1, 2022 31,110$   24,415$   6,695$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 14   -   14
Interest 1,947   -   1,947
Differences between expected and actual experience 184   -   184
Change in assumptions -   -   -
Benefit payment, including refunds of employee
   contributions (2,335)   (2,335)   -
Employer contributions -   1,165   (1,165)
Net investment income -   (1,407)   1,407
Administrative expenses -   (88)   88
Other -   -   -
   Net changes (190)   (2,665)   2,475

Balances at August 31, 2023 30,920$   21,750$   9,170$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The plan fiduciary net position reported above is the same as reported by the Plan.  Detailed information
about the plan fiduciary net position is available in the Plan’s separately issued audited financial
statements, which are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis
of accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.  Revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred,
regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  Investments are reported at fair value, the price that

[…]

2022 was 7.5%. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed the contributions
from the BRA will meet the minimum funding requirements as supplied by the actuarially determined
computation.  Based on those assumptions, the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

87

BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023 (in thousands)

Sensitivity in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the BRA calculated using the discount rate of
7.5% for August 31, 2024 and 2023, as well as what the BRA’s net pension (asset)/liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher
than the current rate:

1% Decrease
(6.5%)

Current Discount
Rate (7.5%)

1% Increase
(8.5%)

August 31, 2024  $   6,616  $   (915)  $   (7,252)
August 31, 2023  $   7,725  $   823  $   (4,975)

TCDRS net pension liability/(net pension asset)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability/(Asset)

 Total
Pension
Liability

 Increase
(Decrease)

Plan
Fiduciary Net

Position

 Net Pension
Liability/
(Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at September 1, 2023 48,664$   47,841$   823$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,427   -   2,427
Interest 3,832   -   3,832
Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses 287   287
Benefit payment, including refunds of employee contributions (1,365)   (1,365)   -
Employer contributions -   1,751   (1,751)
Member contributions -   1,190   (1,190)
Net investment gains -   5,273   (5,273)
Administrative expenses -   (28)   28
Other -   98   (98)
   Net changes 5,181   6,919   (1,738)

Balances at August 31, 2024 53,845$   54,760$   (915)$

88

BRAZOS RIVER AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023 (in thousands)

 Total
Pension
Liability

 Increase
(Decrease)

Plan
Fiduciary Net

Position

 Net Pension
Liability/
(Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at September 1, 2022 44,372$   49,217$   (4,845)$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,233   -   2,233
Interest 3,491   -   3,491
Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses (64)   -   (64)
Benefit payment, including refunds of employee contributions (1,368)   (1,368)   -
Employer contributions -   1,694   (1,694)
Member contributions -   1,091   (1,091)
Net investment loss -   (3,006)   3,006
Administrative expenses -   (28)   28
Other -   241   (241)
   Net changes 4,292   (1,376)   5,668

Balances at August 31, 2023 48,664$   47,841$   823$

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The plan fiduciary net position reported above is the same as reported by the plan.  Detailed information
about the plan fiduciary net position is available in the plan’s separately issued audited financial
statements, which are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis
of accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America.  Revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred,
regardless of the timing of the related cash flows.  Investments are reported at fair value, the price that